

RECORD NO. 17-1625

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

ANCIENT COIN COLLECTORS GUILD,

Claimant – Appellant,

v.

**3 KNIFE-SHAPED COINS; 7 CYPRIOT COINS;
5 OTHER CHINESE COINS,**

Defendants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND AT BALTIMORE**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Jason H. Ehrenberg
Peter K. Tompa
BAILEY & EHRENBERG, PLLC
1015 18th Street, N.W., Suite 204
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 331-4209**

Counsel for Claimant – Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. The District Court Violated the Guild’s Due Process Rights When it Excused the Government from Making out Important Elements of its <i>Prima Facie</i> Case for Forfeiture	3
1. CPIA Section 2606 Emphasizes Time-Based Limits on Forfeiture that the Government failed to Establish.....	6
2. The Court Should Not Undermine the CPIA’s Carefully Crafted Statutory Scheme	7
(a) The CPIA’s Plain Meaning Focuses Restrictions and Protects Legitimate Trade	8
(b) CPAC Recommended Against Import Restrictions on Coins	12
(c) Due Process Requires the Government to be Put Strictly to its Proofs	13
(i) Due Process Precludes Altering the Burden of Proof.....	15
(ii) Due Process Requires Fair Notice of Conduct Which is Forbidden or Required	16
(d) Due Process Trumps Deference Based on Political Question Doctrine.....	17
3. The Guild is Entitled to Summary Judgment Because the Government Failed to Make Out a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case	18

B. The District Court Violated the Guild’s Procedural Due Process Rights.....20

1. The District Court Improperly Struck the Guild’s Amended Answer *Sua Sponte*20

2. The District Court Precluded Relevant Discovery21

3. The District Court Precluded Relevant Expert Testimony and Ignored Circumstantial Evidence on Rebuttal.....22

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>American Canoe Ass’n v. Murphy Farms, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v.</i> <i>U.S. Customs and Border Protection</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D. Md. 2011) <i>aff’d</i> 698 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington Texas v. Federal Communications Comm’n</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	9-10
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	16
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 334 (4th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. granted</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	18
<i>Jenkins v. Smith</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 417 (D. Md. 1999), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Jenkins v. Hutchinson</i> , 221 F.3d 679 (4th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2012).....	5
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	9
<i>Robinson v. Am. Honda Motor Corp.</i> , 551 F.3d 218 (4th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	16

<i>United States v. \$506,231 in United States Currency</i> , 125 F.3d 442 (7th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>United States v. 328 “Quintales” of Green Coffee Beans</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 122 (D. P.R. 2013)	19
<i>United States v. Eighteenth Century Peruvian Oil on Canvass</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 618 (E.D. Va. 2009)	19
<i>United States v. One Tyrannosaurs Bataar Skeleton</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165153 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2012)	19, 23
<i>United States v. Three Burmese Statues</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48474 (W.D. N.C. June 24, 2008).....	19
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	10
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	9
<i>Westmoreland and Coal Co., Inc. v. Sharpe</i> , 692 F.3d 317 (4th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2852 (2013).....	5
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	18
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. V	4, 13, 15, 18
----------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

19 U.S.C. § 1615	9, 22
19 U.S.C. § 2601, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. § 2604	<i>passim</i>

19 U.S.C. § 2606.....	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. § 2609.....	8, 9
19 U.S.C. § 2610.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2465(b)	24

REGULATION

19 C.F.R. § 12.104(a).....	16, 17
----------------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

72 Fed. Reg. 38,470-73 (July 13, 2007)	11
74 Fed. Reg. 2,839-42 (Jan. 16, 2009).....	11
81 Fed. Reg. 53916-21 (Aug. 15, 2016)	14

Eliza Relman, <i>How Goldman Sachs Legend Dina Powell Became Trump's National Security Star</i> , Business Insider (Aug. 10, 2017) http://www.businessinsider.com/dina-powell-trump-national-security-goldman-sachs-photos-bio-2017-8/#in-april-2017-powell-said-she-attributes-her-career-success-to-not-overplanning-its-just-taking-that-leap-of-faith-16 (last visited Sept. 16, 2017)	12
---	----

Quote attributed to the Hon. Daniel Patrick Moynihan, http://en.wikiquote.org/wiki/Daniel_Patrick_Moynihan (last visited Sept. 18, 2017).....	1
--	---

Scalia and Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> § 26 (Thompson/West 2012).....	11
--	----

Stefan D. Cassella, <i>Asset Forfeiture Law in the United States</i> § 7-14 (Juris 2013)	14
---	----

Stephen K. Urice & Andrew Adler, <i>Resolving the Disjunction Between Cultural Property Policy and the Law: A Call for Reform</i> , 64 Rutgers Law Review 117 (Fall 2011).....	13
---	----

Wright & Miller, 5 Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1274 (2004).....	15
